World Oil Group, Inc. "A Global Vision for a Better Tomorrow"

Stock Symbol: WOGI

AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT JUNE 30, 2018

1) Name of the issuer

World Oil Group, Inc. a Florida Corporation

2) Address of the issuer's principal executive offices

Company Headquarters

609 N. Charles Richard Beall Blvd., Suite 105

Debary, FL 32713 Phone: (407) 777-9228 Fax: (888) 519-9001

Corporate Website: www.worldoilgroup.com

Investor Relations: Company

Address: 609 N. Charles Richard Beall Blvd., Suite 105

Debary, FL 32713

Telephone: (407) 777-9228 Email:

info@worldoilgroup.com

3) Security Information

Common Stock Par value: \$0.0001

CUSIP No.: 98161E108

Trading Symbol: WOGI Period

ending: June 30, 2018

Common Stock: 5,000,000,000 Shares Authorized Common Stock: 2,733,262,060 Shares Outstanding

Preferred Stock

Preferred A Stock: 500,000 Shares Authorized Preferred A Stock: 500,000 Shares Outstanding

Preferred B Stock: 1,000,000 Shares Authorized Preferred B

Stock: 0 (zero) Shares Outstanding

Transfer Agent Action Stock Transfer Corporation 2469 East Fort Union Boulevard, Suite 214 Salt Lake City, UT 84121

Phone: (801) 274-1088

www.actionstocktransfer.com

Action Stock Transfer Corporation is appropriately registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.

List any restrictions on the transfer of security: None

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months: **None**

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

On May 18, 2017, the Company and Board approved the increase in the Authorized number of common stock to 5.0 Billion shares. It further approved the Authorization of 500,000 Preferred A Shares and 1,000,000 Preferred B Shares.

4) Issuance History

On August 28, 2014, the Company acquired 100% of EPA Petroleum, Inc. in exchange for 300 million shares of the of the Company's restricted Common stock. Simultaneously, the management of Company resigned, and Nathan Hall was elected as the sole Officer and Director. The Company divested itself of the majority of Cyber-Thingy, Inc. n/k/a OHOF, Inc., the Company's subsidiary.

On May 18, 2017, the Company and Board approved the increase in the number of Authorized shares of common stock to 5.0 Billion. It further approved the Authorization of 500,000 Preferred A shares and 1,000,000 Preferred B shares.

On May 18, 2017, the Company and Board approved the issuance of 2.0 Billion restricted common shares, and 500,000 Preferred A shares to the CEO, tied to an amended long-term employment contract.

On October 1, 2017 the company entered into a convertible note for \$45,000.00 with 0980092 B.C. LTD with an interest rate of 3%.

On October 1, 2017 the Company issued 200,000,000 shares of its common shares in exchange for a reduction from principal on its Convertible Note to A. Soukas.

On November 1, 2017, the Company issued 23,000,000 shares of its common shares to Management.

On December 17, 2017, World Oil Group, Inc acted as a buyer's representative by using its stock to collateralize the deposit on behalf of EXIM OIL AND GAS CO, LIMITED and the Seller's representative was SATURN OIL and GAS. WOGI put up 140, 000 Class B Shares @ \$2.50 / share on 12-month contract. WOGI's commission agreement was \$200,000 dollars a month. National Nigerian Petroleum Company Reference Number: (REF: NNPC T/C: SOG042461/VOL1-SATURNOIL AND GAS). The deal between EXIM OIL AND GAS CO, LIMITED and SATURN OIL AND GAS (Supplier) never materialized. The 140,000 Class B shares were not released from escrow and are returned to Treasury.

On January 2, 2018 the Company issued 220,000,000 shares of its common shares in exchange for a reduction from principal on its Convertible Note to A. Soukas.

On January 5, 2018, Nathan Hall tendered his resigned as Chief Executive Officer, Director, President, Secretary and Treasurer/CFO, Chairman and Director.

On January 5, 2018, Claudio Fabian Aballay was elected as Chief Executive Officer, Director, President, Secretary and Treasurer/CFO, Chairman and Director of the Corporation.

5) Financial Statements

The financial statements have not been audited but have prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. They have been separately filed with OTC Markets.

6) Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

- (A) The Issuer was organized under the laws of the State of Florida on 05/05/2005.
- (B) The issuer's primary and secondary SIC Codes; Primary SIC Code: 1389.
- (C) The issuer's fiscal year end date; The Issuer's fiscal year end date is December 31.
- (D) Business of Issuer:

On August 28, 2014 the Company acquired 100% of EPA Petroleum, Inc. in exchange for 300 million shares of the of the Company's restricted Common stock. Simultaneously the management of the Company resigned, and Nathan Hall was elected as the sole Officer and Director. The Company divested itself of the majority of Cyber-Thingy, Inc. n/k/a OHOF, Inc. The Company subsequently changed its name to World Oil Group, Inc.

World Oil Group, Inc., (WOGI) is a petroleum company that focuses on three areas of the Petroleum industry: 1) Oil & Gas Exploration & Production, 2) Energy Trading and 3) Enhanced Oil Recovery (EOR) and Remediation.

EPA Petroleum, Inc. (EPA) is a wholly owned subsidiary of World Oil Group, Inc. (WOGI) and currently represents WOGI's Exploration & Production. The Company is an independent producer of crude oil and natural gas. EPA Petroleum is actively involved in drilling activities within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania using Xite Energy, Inc. as its subcontractor drilling partner.

WOGI is always seeking new opportunities in the petroleum industry and will look to develop economic growth in the areas it works. As WOGI enters into a market, it will seek to help bring jobs within its footprint. World Oil Group's vision is to grow exponentially with the Petroleum Industries using "The Sustainable Oil & Gas Fields" concepts and applications for E&P & EOR, and Energy Trading in the USA and around the world.

In December of 2013, EPA signed an agreement to drill and service 10 wells for Benchmark Standard, LLC for \$1,250,000. WOGI shall receive a net revenue interest of 80% of the Oil production from the 10 wells and initially collect \$350 per month per well for monthly operations of the wells. EPA has drilled all 10 wells and has begun fracking for oil on 5 of those wells in April 2015. WOGI has fracked the first 5 oil wells and wells 1, 2, and 3 are pumping with wells 2 & 3 on Oil. Well 4 started pumping on August 3, 2015 and is anticipated to come on Oil in 20 - 30 days, as of the filing of this report Ergon has picked up 3 truckloads of Oil at approximately 150 barrels each.

EPA Petroleum, Inc. markets these wells to institutional buyers and industry partners who pay EPA Petroleum, Inc. on to drill and service the wells for a fee and revenue share. In exchange buyers are afforded the opportunity to take advantage of generous tax advantages, while having a revenue producing wells for many years. This is a mutual benefit for both EPA Petroleum, Inc. and the drilling client.

The Company and its affiliates currently have the ability to drill up to another 90 wells on its current leases. The Company has developed relationships with local land/mineral owners securing an estimated additional 2,000 acres of oil producing properties for additional development.

EPA entered into the agreement with Benchmark for a lower percentage to get in the game, now that the Company has proven it can design, develop, drill and produce Oil, all new well packages will come with a high back end percentage for the Company. The Company will seek to develop and sell individual 5 and 10 well packages annually which should produce annual revenue in excess of \$1.2 million dollars.

In April of 2015, the Company acquired the Assets of Environmental Protection Associates, Inc. whose products are 100% water based Non-Toxic, Non-Flammable, and Non-Carcinogenic, environmentally friendly products. Its products can be used in all phases of the Oil, Gas & Mining Industry and specifically in 5 major areas 1) Shoreline Clean Up for Hydrocarbon Spills, 2) Oil Sheen Removal in all Hydrocarbon Spills, 3) Oil Tanks / Tankers (helps to reclaim Oil BS&W back into Re-sellable Crude, 4) Petroleum/Paraffin Removal treatment for use in all phases of the oil industry. It will remove wax accumulation, targets paraffin and asphaltene accumulations, returns paraffin to the oil phase of the crude, and kills algae/mold, all without lowering the quality of the fuel, and 5) to eliminate the usage of toxic chemicals used in Gold Mining.

In April of 2015, WOGI acquired EOR360, Inc. in a Share Exchange. EOR360 had acquired the MENA Middle East North Africa marketing rights from EPAI and formed an alliance with EOR360-Egypt, LLC of Virginia, which in turn opened an office in Nasr City, Egypt named EOR360-Egypt to promote the EPA, Inc.'s products and services. EOR360-Egypt, LLC of Virginia has been making strides by establishing a fully registered and capitalized company registered with the Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation (EGPC). EOR360-Egypt is a seven-figure funded local Egyptian company headed by Egyptian Construction

Tycoon and his longtime friend and local partner, Mr. Abdul Rahman Seoudy and Retired General Mr. Ahmed Rahman.

PERU

CEO, Nathan Hall, and COO, Dr. Samuel Armacanqui, met in Lima, Peru with Petro Peru officials to discuss taking over an oil field that currently produces 3,000 bpd. Dr. Armacanqui's historical performance leads him to believe the company will be able to bring this oil field from a 3,000 bpd oil production to a 20,000 bpd production range in 24 months. Historical performance of similar fields have shown to further increases to 40,000 bpd production in an additional 24 months, utilizing EOR methods and protocols. WOGI's team will also discuss all potential opportunities with its new remediation and EOR products. The meeting took place the first week of September 2015.

The company met opposition in late 2015 when the block being discussed went into heavy scrutiny and went before the Peruvian Congress regarding who will operate this oil block. This is still in contention.

The company signed an agreement with a concessionaire to obtain co-concession rights to 4,081 hectares of some of the most bio diverse land in the world in the Tambopata area of the State of Madre de Dios. Since the termination of local advisor and former Peruvian signatory, Richard Varrialle, the company will seek a new agreement.

Since June 2016, the company has been in negotiations with government officials to build a micro oil refinery with scalability from 5,000 to 20,000 bpd. The company submitted its official request and executive summary of a master plan on August 22, 2016. On March 4, 2017, an official response was given to move forward with a public-private initiative. The Company continues to pursue this opportunity.

7) Describe the Issuer's Facilities

The Company maintains a corporate office at:

609 N. Charles Richard Beall Blvd., Suite 105 Debary, FL 32713

8) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

A. Names of Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

Claudio Fabian Aballay President, CEO, Chairman of the Board of Directors, and Control Person 609 N. Charles Richard Beall Blvd., Suite 105 Debary, FL 32713

Nathan Hall

Majority Shareholder and Control Person 609 N. Charles Richard Beall Blvd., Suite 105 Debary, FL 32713

- **B.** Legal/Disciplinary History. Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been the subject of:
- **1.** A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses); **None**
- **2.** The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities; **None**
- **3.** A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

 None
- **4.** The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities. **None**
- C. Beneficial Shareholders.

Nathan Hall – 2,120,000,000 shares of Common stock (92.6 percent) 500,000 shares of Preferred A stock (100 percent) 609 N. Charles Richard Beall Blvd., Suite 105 Debary, FL 32713

9) Third Party Providers

Legal Counsel – Securities; Accountant or Auditor; Investor Relations None

I, Claudio Fabian Aballay certify that:

- 1. I have reviewed this 2018 Quarterly Disclosure Statement for the period ending June 30, 2018 of World Oil Group, Inc.
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 5, 2018 /s/ Claudio Fabian Aballay Claudio Fabian Aballay World Oil Group, Inc. CEO/President